

OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : **KP(M)100/2013**

Complainant/ appellant :Sri P. Bezbaruah

Respondent : Deputy Commissioner, Kamrup (Metro)

Date of hearing :14-03-2016

Complaint/ Second : Shri H.S. Das, IAS (Retd)

appeal heard by Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER

The appellant Sri P. Bezbaruah is absent without any information.

From perusal of the case records, it is seen that he was absent on 24-8-2012 also when the Deputy Commissioner and the First Appellate Authority, Kamrup (Metro) District , Guwahati heard his first appeal petition dated 27-6-2012. It is also seen from the case records that the appellant failed to enclose a copy of his first appeal petition dated 27-6-2012 with his 2nd appeal petition dated21-11-2012

In view of large number of cases pending before this Commission, the second appeal petition dated 21-11-2012 is taken up for consideration ex-parte, on merit, in the absence of the petitioner.

The public authority is represented by Sri Ramenjit Das, Senior Sub-Registrar, Kamrup (Metro) District, Guwahati. He has prayed for some time to furnish the available and admissible information to the petitioner/ appellant. He has also made a written submission dated 10-3-2016 to that effect, which are entered into the case records.

After perusal of relevant records, this Commission, directs the Sr. Sub-Registrar, Kamrup (Metro) District, Guwahati to allow the petitioner to inspect the relevant records and documents with reference to his RTI petition dated 24-5-2012 and in compliance with the order dated 24-8-2012 of the First Appellate Authority. The petitioner may also be allowed to take notes and photo copies of admissible documents free of cost up to 25 copies and thereafter, on payment of Rs. 2/- for every additional photo copies.

The petitioner/appellant is also directed to give at least 2 (two) days advance notice of his intention to inspect the relevant records and documents to the Sr. Sub-Registrar. The inspection of documents will be done during office hours on any working day after the election process is over on 19th May, 2016, but not later than 10th June, 2016.

With the above order, the second appeal petition dated 21-11-2012 is disposed of.

Sd/-

(H. S. Das) Chief Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy

Sd/-Registrar Assam Information Commission

Memo No.SIC/KP(M) .100/2013/

Dtd. 14-3-2016

- 1. Sri Ramenjit Das, Senior Sub-Registrar, Kamrup (Metro) District , Guwahati. For information and necessary action.
- 2. Sri P. Bezbaruah , B.R. Path, Dibrugarh, , District- Dibrugargh for information and necessary action.
- 3. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 4.` Office File.

Registrar
Assam Information Commission